SECTION-III-B IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTARY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016

(Application for amendment of plaint)

IN

ORIGINAL SUIT NO. 4 OF 2014

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

...PLAINTIFF

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA

...DEFENDANT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith interlocutory application no. 2 of 2016 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th March, 2016 with office report dated 4th March, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on application for amendment of plaint.

Learned counsel for the defendant has accepted notice.

Four weeks' time is granted to file additional documents."

Accordingly, notice to the sole defendant was issued on 15^{th} March, 2016 through Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

It is submitted that Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate has on 9th April, 2016 filed Counter Affidavit on behalf of the sole respondent (State of Kerala) to the application for amendment of plaint filed by Plaintiff (State of Tamil Nadu) and same is included in the Interlocutory Application No. 2 of 2016 (Application for Amendment of Plaint).

It is further submitted that no additional document has been filed in the matter so far.

Accordingly, the interlocutory application no. 2 of 2016 in the matter abovementioned was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 27th September, 2016, when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:- "Two weeks' time is granted to file rejoinder affidavit.

List the application before the Court."

It is submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 24th October, 2016 filed Rejoinder to the Counter filed by the Defendant in Interlocutory Application No. 2 of 2016 and the same is placed with the main paper books.

Accordingly, the interlocutary application no. 2 of 2016 was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th November, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post the matter for hearing in the second week of February, 2017."

The interlocutary application in the matter above-mentioned is listed before Hon'ble Court for Orders.

DATED THIS THE 11TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac