SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Original Suit (s). No(s). 4/2014

STATE OF TAMIL NADU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(MATTER IS LISTED FOR ADMISSION & DENIAL AND MARKING OF THE DOCUMENTS.)

Date: 25-11-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. V Krishnamurthy, Sr. A.A.G.

Mr. G Umapathy, Sr. Adv.

Mr. P Wilson, Sr. Adv.

Mr. N R Elango, Sr. Adv.

Mr. D.kumanan, AOR

Ms. Deepa S, Adv.

Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.

Ms. Azka Sheikh Kalia, Adv.

Mr. Veshal Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Chinmay Anand Panigrahi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR

Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M L, Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Anoop R, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The instant suit has been listed today in terms of Hon'ble Court's Order dated 30.09.2024 to conduct the process of marking of documents.

Perused the case record.

Heard Ld. Counsel for the parties.

It has been submitted that separate affidavit of admission and denial have been filed by both the parties i.e. plaintiff and the defendant.

Considered the submissions advanced by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff and defendants and perused the documents on record. The documents are marked as per the details.

I have gone through the entire record of the case and the statement of admission and denial filed by the plaintiff and the defendant. I have considered all the documents filed by the parties. The marking of documents has been done in separate sheet attached to this order under my signature.

For the purpose of marking of documents, the documents have been categorized in three categories.

- (i) documents admitted and execution admitted but contents to be proved by the parties, such documents are marked as (A-*)
- (ii) Documents, which have been denied in toto such documents have been marked as (D-*)
- (iii) documents, of which execution is admitted but contents are to be proved, such documents are marked as (A/D-*).

A chart of marking of documents is as below:-

The parties, which has produced the documents	Documents marked as	Details of Admission/Denial		
The plaintiff	P(A)-1 to P(A)-25	Documents admitted		
70 documents in total				
	P(D)-1 to P(D)-30	Documents which have		
		been denied in <i>toto</i>		

	1				
	P(A/D)-1	to	P(A/D)-15	Documents of	of which
				Execution	ı is
				admitted	but
				contents	to be
				proved	
The defendant 23 documents in total	D(A)-1	to	D(A)-5	Documents	admitted
	D(D)-1	to	D(D)-14	Documents been denied	which have d in <i>toto</i>
	D(A/D)-1	to	D(A/D)-4	Documents	of which
				execution admitted contents proved	but

Thus, the stage of admission and denial and the exercise of formally marking the documents as above is complete.

The matter be processed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court as directed vide order dated 30.09.2024.

List for directions on 9th December, 2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar